

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES ADVOCATING Supreme Court No. 158307
TARIFF EQUITY, Court of Appeals No. 340600
Appellee,
v MPSC No. 00-18197
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Appellant,
and
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, ENERGY
MICHIGAN, INC., AND MICHIGAN ELECTRIC
AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC., Supreme Court No. 158308
Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 340607
v MPSC No. 00-18197
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Appellant,
and
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, AND
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL OF
APPELLANT MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Public Service
Commission, Appellant, Public Service Div.
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy, 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917 (517) 284-8140

Dated: August 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Statutes Involved.....	vii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	6
I. Act 341’s plain language and its structure compelled the Commission to impose the local clearing requirement on individual alternative electric suppliers.	6
A. The Commission exercised its authority over state resource planning without departing from Act 341’s plain language.	9
B. Act 341 is structured to apply the local clearing requirement to individual alternative electric suppliers.	17
1. The local clearing requirement must be viewed in the context of electric providers’ and alternative suppliers’ capacity obligations.	19
2. The local clearing requirement should be viewed in the context of contingency plans in the law.....	22
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision, if allowed to stand, could redefine how courts treat agencies.	25
D. The local clearing requirement should not overburden alternative electric suppliers, but not enforcing it could overload the electric grid.....	28
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ally Fin Inc v State Treasurer</i> , 502 Mich 484 (2018)	17, 19
<i>Altman v Meridian Twp</i> , 439 Mich 623 (1992)	22
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985)	10
<i>Boyer-Campbell Co v Fry</i> , 271 Mich 282 (1935)	5
<i>Brackett v Focus Hope, Inc</i> , 482 Mich 269 (2008)	13
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Mich Ed Special Servs Ass’n</i> , 191 Mich. App. 257 (1991)	6, 7
<i>FERC v Elec Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S Ct 760 (2016)	11
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521 (2005)	17
<i>Henderson v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 503 Mich 978 (2019)	6
<i>Hughes v Talen Energy Mktg, LLC</i> , 136 S Ct 1288 (2016)	11
<i>In re Cloverland</i> , ___ Mich App ___ (2019) (Docket No. 342552)	18, 27, 28
<i>In re Reliability Plans</i> , 325 Mich App 207 (2018)	passim
<i>In re Rovas Complaint</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	5
<i>Macomb Cty Prosecutor v Murphy</i> , 464 Mich 149 (2001)	25

Madugula v Taub,
496 Mich 685 (2014) 17, 20, 21

Mich Props, LLC v Meridian Township,
491 Mich 518 (2012) 26, 27

Nw Nat’l Cas Co v Ins Comm’r,
231 Mich App 483 (1998) 6

People v Turmon,
417 Mich 638 (1983) 26

Ranke v Mich Corp & Sec Comm,
317 Mich 304 (1947) 11

Reardon v Dep’t of Mental Health,
430 Mich 398 (1988) 11

Ron’s Last Chance, Inc v Liquor Control Comm,
124 Mich App 179 (1983) 26

Ross v Blue Care Network,
480 Mich 153 (2008) 4

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
460 Mich 230 (1999) 17

Younkin v Zimmer,
497 Mich 7 (2014) 5

Statutes

16 USC § 824(b) 11

2016 PA 341 passim

MCL 205.54i 19

MCL 460.6w 27

MCL 460.6w(1) 1, 22, 23

MCL 460.6w(12)(h) 24

MCL 460.6w(2) passim

MCL 460.6w(3) 27, 28

MCL 460.6w(6)..... passim

MCL 460.6w(7)..... 8, 10, 20, 28

MCL 460.6w(8)..... 1, 7, 12

MCL 460.6w(8)(a) 15

MCL 460.6w(8)(b) vi, 8, 18, 28

MCL 460.6w(8)(b)(i)..... 10, 20

MCL 460.6w(8)(b)(ii)..... 20

MCL 460.6w(8)(b)(iii)..... 20

MCL 460.6w(8)(c)..... passim

MCL 460.6w(8)(d) 10, 12

MCL 462.26(8) 5, 25

Other Authorities

In re MISO,
Docket No. ER17-284-000, 158 FERC ¶ 61, 128 (2017) 9

Merriam–Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed) 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 4

Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... v
